                                                                                      1
1. Product introduction
TGS8435 is a 32-channel discrete sensor with SPI interface, which can realize 32-channel discrete
quantity to TTL level conversion, and supports functions such as mode selection, threshold
configuration and data reading. It has four groups of 8 programmable discrete inputs, and the input
mode can be selected between GND/Open or Supply/Open.
All discrete inputs are lightning protected and meet the requirements of AZ, BZ and ZZ standards in
DO-160G Chapter 22 without adding external components.

3 SENSE1 Enter Discrete input channel 1
4 SENSE2 Enter Discrete input channel 2
5 SENSE3 Enter Discrete input channel 3
6 SENSE4 Enter Discrete input channel 4
7 SENSE5 Enter Discrete input channel 5
8 SENSE6 Enter Discrete input channel 6
9 SENSE7 Enter Discrete input channel 7
10 SENSE8 Enter Discrete input channel 8
11 SENSE9 Enter Discrete input channel 9
12 VWET1
Power
supply
Optional input. In ground/on operating mode, it provides dry/wet current to the relay.
Discrete input SENSE8 ~ SENSE15 group VWET1 port
13 NC  -
14 SENSE10 Enter Discrete input channel 10
15 SENSE11 Enter Discrete input channel 11
16 SENSE12 Enter Discrete input channel 12
                                                                                      3
17 SENSE13 Enter Discrete input channel 13
18 SENSE14 Enter Discrete input channel 14
19 SENSE15 Enter Discrete input channel 15
20 SENSE16 Enter Discrete input channel 16
21 SENSE17 Enter Discrete input channel 17
22 VWET2
Power
supply
Optional input. In ground/on operating mode, it provides dry/wet current to the relay.
Discrete input SENSE16 ~ SENSE23 group VWET2 port
23 SENSE18 Enter Discrete input channel 18
24 SENSE19 Enter Discrete input channel 19
25 SENSE20 Enter Discrete input channel 20
26 SENSE21 Enter Discrete input channel 21
27 SENSE22 Enter Discrete input channel 22
28 SENSE23 Enter Discrete input channel 23
29 SENSE24 Enter Discrete input channel 24
30 SENSE25 Enter Discrete input channel 25
31 SENSE26 Enter Discrete input channel 26
32 VWET3
Power
supply
Optional input. In ground/on operating mode, it provides dry/wet current to the relay.
Discrete input SENSE24 ~ SENSE32 group VWET3 port
33 SENSE27 Enter Discrete input channel 27
34 SENSE28 Enter Discrete input channel 28
35 SENSE29 Enter Discrete input channel 29
36 SENSE30 Enter Discrete input channel 30
37 SENSE31 Enter Discrete input channel 31
38 GND Land Land
39 MRB Output Master reset, active low
40 SO Output SPI serial data output
41 SI Enter SPI serial data input